Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 14, No. 1, February 2025, pp. 197~206
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v14i1.8425      197
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Analyzing 5G performance: investigating altitude-induced
variations
Therdpong Daengsi1, Pakkasit Sriamorntrakul1, Surachai Chatchalermpun2,
Kritphon Phanrattanachai3

REFERENCES
[1] C. Srinuan and P. Srinuan, “Determining spectrum caps and service efficiency: A case study of mobile operators in Thailand,”
Telecommunications Policy, vol. 45, no. 10, p. 102225, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.telpol.2021.102225.
[2] Statista, Forecast number of 5G subscriptions in Thailand from 2020 to 2025. (in Thai) [Online]. Available:
[3] Bangkokpost, Thai demand for 5G subscriptions surges. (in Thai) [Online]. Available:
[4] F. D. Putra and Widyasmoro, “Quality of service analysis of 5G telkomsel network technology,” in Proceedings - 2022 2nd
International Conference on Electronic and Electrical Engineering and Intelligent System, ICE3IS 2022, IEEE, Nov. 2022, pp.
231–236, doi: 10.1109/ICE3IS56585.2022.10010232.
[5] Widyasmoro, I. Surahmat, T. K. Hariadi, and F. Dwi Putra, “Comparative performance analysis of 4g and 5g cellular network
technology in indonesia: case study in the city of Jakarta,” in Proceedings - 2022 2nd International Conference on Electronic and
Electrical Engineering and Intelligent System, ICE3IS 2022, IEEE, Nov. 2022, pp. 158–163, doi:
10.1109/ICE3IS56585.2022.10010105.
[6] N. K. M. Madi, M. M. Nasralla, and Z. M. Hanapi, “Delay-based resource allocation with fairness guarantee and minimal loss for
eMBB in 5G heterogeneous networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 75619–75636, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3192450.
[7] T. Daengsi, P. Sriamorntrakul, S. Chatchalermpun, and K. Phanrattanachai, “Revisiting 5G quality of service in Bangkok
metropolitan region: BTS Skytrain station areas,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 2555–
2565, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.11591/eei.v13i4.7337.
[8] P. Akkaraekthalin, “5G mobile communications and antennas,” The Journal of King Mongkut’s University of Technology North
Bangkok, vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 175–178, 2021, doi: 10.14416/j.kmutnb.2021.01.002.
[9] M. S. Rana and M. M. R. Smieee, “Design and analysis of microstrip patch antenna for 5G wireless communication systems,”
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf  ISSN: 2302-9285
Analyzing 5G performance: investigating altitude-induced variations (Therdpong Daengsi)
205
Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 3329–3337, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.11591/eei.v11i6.3955.
[10] S. Chatchalermpun, T. Daengsi, P. Pornpongtechavanich, K. Phanrattanachai, P. Sriamorntrakul, and C. Chukusol, “Impacts of
different altitudes on 5G performance: a case study of a public hospital in Central Bangkok,” 8th International Conference on
Recent Advances and Innovations in Engineering: Empowering Computing, Analytics, and Engineering Through Digital
Innovation, ICRAIE 2023, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ICRAIE59459.2023.10468096.
[11] Y. O. Imam-Fulani et al., “5G frequency standardization, technologies, channel models, and network deployment: advances,
challenges, and future directions,” Sustainability (Switzerland), vol. 15, no. 6, p. 5173, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.3390/su15065173.
[12] P. Sun, Evolution to 5.5G and 6G and Key Applications. Unleashing the Power of 5GtoB in Industries, 2021, doi: 10.1007/978-
981-16-5082-6_18.
[13] I. Elan Maulani and C. Amalia Johansyah, “The development of 5G technology and its implications for the industry,” Devotion :
Journal of Research and Community Service, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 631–635, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.36418/devotion.v4i2.416.
[14] S. F. Jabbar, N. S. Mohsin, J. F. Tawfeq, P. S. Josephng, and A. L. Khalaf, “A novel data offloading scheme for QoS optimization
in 5G based internet of medical things,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 12, no. 5, pp. 3124–3133, Oct.
2023, doi: 10.11591/eei.v12i5.5069.
[15] T. Daengsi, N. Khitmoh, and P. Wuttidittachotti, “VoIP quality measurement: subjective VoIP quality estimation model for G.711 and
G.729 based on native Thai users,” Multimedia Systems, vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 575–586, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1007/s00530-015-0468-3.
[16] P. Pornpongtechavanich and T. Daengsi, “Video telephony - quality of experience: a simple QoE model to assess video calls
using subjective approach,” Multimedia Tools and Applications, vol. 78, no. 22, pp. 31987–32006, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1007/s11042-019-07928-z.
[17] P. Pornpongtechavanich, P. Wuttidittachotti, and T. Daengsi, “QoE modeling for audiovisual associated with MOBA game using
subjective approach,” Multimedia Tools and Applications, vol. 81, no. 26, pp. 37763–37779, 2022, doi: 10.1007/s11042-022-12807-1.
[18] Z. Shakir, A. Al-Thaedan, R. Alsabah, M. Salah, A. Alsabbagh, and J. Zec, “Performance analysis for a suitable propagation
model in outdoor with 2.5 GHz band,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 1478–1485, Jun.
2023, doi: 10.11591/eei.v12i3.5006.
[19] M. T. Sultan and H. El Sayed, “QoE-aware analysis and management of multimedia services in 5G and beyond heterogeneous
networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 77679–77688, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3298556.
[20] K. Hammad, A. Moubayed, A. Shami, and S. Primak, “Analytical approximation of packet delay jitter in simple queues,” IEEE
Wireless Communications Letters, vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 564–567, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LWC.2016.2601609.
[21] A. A. El-Saleh, M. A. Al Jahdhami, A. Alhammadi, Z. A. Shamsan, I. Shayea, and W. H. Hassan, “Measurements and analyses of
4G/5G mobile broadband networks: an overview and a case Study,” Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing, pp. 1–24,
Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1155/2023/6205689.
[22] F. A. Dicandia and S. Genovesi, “Spectral efficiency improvement of 5G massive MIMO systems for high-altitude platform

[25] B. Galkin, J. Kibilda, and L. A. Dasilva, “Coverage analysis for low-altitude UAV networks in urban environments,” in
Proceedings - IEEE Global Communications Conference, GLOBECOM, IEEE, Dec. 2017, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/GLOCOM.2017.8254658.
[26] C. You, Z. Kang, Y. Zeng, and R. Zhang, “Enabling smart reflection in integrated air-ground wireless network: IRS meets UAV,”
IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 138–144, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/MWC.001.2100148.
[27] A. K. Patel and R. D. Joshi, “Area coverage analysis of low altitude UAV Bases station using statistical channel model,” in 2022
International Conference on Signal and Information Processing, IConSIP 2022, IEEE, Aug. 2022, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICoNSIP49665.2022.10007493.
[28] A. A. Abu-Arabia, Iskandar, and R. Hakimi, “Performance of 5G services deployed via HAPS system,” in TSSA 2019 - 13th
International Conference on Telecommunication Systems, Services, and Applications, Proceedings, IEEE, Oct. 2019, pp. 168–
172, doi: 10.1109/TSSA48701.2019.8985496.
[29] X. Liu, Z. Zhao, M. Wei, H. Guan, and H. Yang, “Performance analysis of micro site with tilted antenna in a realistic high rise
building scenario,” in IEEE Vehicular Technology Conference, IEEE, Sep. 2014, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/VTCFall.2014.6966116.
[30] M. A. Erol, S. S. Seker, F. Kunter, and A. Y. Citkaya, “Optimized indoor propagation model for office environment at GSM
frequencies,” in Proceedings of the 2015 IEEE-APS Topical Conference on Antennas and Propagation in Wireless
Communications, IEEE APWC 2015, IEEE, Sep. 2015, pp. 1284–1287, doi: 10.1109/APWC.2015.7300206.
[31] S. S. Al-Bawri et al., “Multilayer base station antenna at 3.5 GHz for Future 5G Indoor Systems,” in 2019 1st International
Conference of Intelligent Computing and Engineering: Toward Intelligent Solutions for Developing and Empowering our
Societies, ICOICE 2019, IEEE, Dec. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICOICE48418.2019.9035137.
[32] K. T. Cho, J. Kim, G. Jeon, B. H. Ryu, and N. Park, “Femtocell power control by discrimination of indoor and outdoor users,” in
Wireless Telecommunications Symposium, IEEE, Apr. 2011, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/WTS.2011.5960834.
[33] O. M. Amine and Z. Sylia, “Femtocell placement in an indoor building using NSGA II,” in 2017 5th International Conference on
Electrical Engineering - Boumerdes, ICEE-B 2017, IEEE, Oct. 2017, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/ICEE-B.2017.8192181.
[34] T. Yang, Z. Ouyang, J. Liu, and T. H. Luan, “Design of TD-LTE based signal indoor distribution system,” in IEEE Vehicular
Technology Conference, IEEE, Sep. 2017, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/VTCFall.2017.8288330.
[35] P. T. Mahida, S. Shahrestani, and H. Cheung, “Indoor positioning framework for visually impaired people using Internet of
Things,” in Proceedings of the International Conference on Sensing Technology, ICST, IEEE, Dec. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICST46873.2019.9047704.
[36] X. Guo et al., “Ray-tracing based 5G coverage analysis and capacity evaluation in an indoor hotspot scenario,” in 2022 IEEE 5th
International Conference on Electronic Information and Communication Technology, ICEICT 2022, IEEE, Aug. 2022, pp. 464–
469, doi: 10.1109/ICEICT55736.2022.9908635.
[37] L. Chiaraviglio et al., “How much exposure from 5G towers is radiated over children, teenagers, schools and hospitals?,” IEEE
Open Journal of the Communications Society, vol. 3, pp. 1592–1614, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJCOMS.2022.3208938.
[38] L. Ding, Y. Tian, T. Liu, Z. Wei, and X. Zhang, “Understanding commercial 5G and its implications to (Multipath) TCP,”
Computer Networks, vol. 198, p. 108401, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2021.108401.
[39] Z. M. Altukhi and N. F. Aljohani, “Using descriptive analysis to find patterns and trends: a case of car accidents in Washington
D.C.,” International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 257–264, 2023, doi:
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 14, No. 1, February 2025: 197-206
206
10.14569/IJACSA.2023.0140527.
[40] A. Kusyanti, R. Primananda, and K. J. Saputro, “Lizard cipher for IoT security on constrained devices,” International Journal of
Advanced Computer Science and Applications, vol. 10, no. 11, pp. 507–511, 2019, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0101169.
[41] G. S. Fuhnwi, V. Adedoyin, and J. O. Agbaje, “An empirical internet protocol network intrusion detection using isolation forest
and one-class support vector machines,” International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications, vol. 14, no. 8,
2023, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2023.0140801.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Therdpong Daengsi     is an Assistant Professor in the Faculty of Engineering,
Rajamangala University of Technology Phra Nakhon (RMUTP). He received a B.Eng. in
Electrical Engineering from KMUTNB in 1997. He received an M.Sc. in Information and